Phillip J. Russell (10445)

JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C.
545 East Broadway

Salt Lake City, Utah 84102

Telephone: (801) 363-6363

Email: prussell@jdrslaw.com

Attorney for the UAE Intervention Group

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of Enbridge
Gas Utah to Increase Distribution Rates and
Charges and Make Tariff Revisions

Docket No. 25-057-06

PREFILED PHASE 2 SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF COURTNEY M. HIGGINS

The UAE Intervention Group (“UAE”) hereby submits the Prefiled Phase 2 Surrebuttal

Testimony of Courtney M. Higgins:

DATED this 4th day of November 2025

Respectfully submitted,
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Phillip J. Russell
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C.

Attorney for UAE



Certificate of Service
Docket No. 25-057-06

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 4th
day of November 2025 on the following:

ENBRIDGE GAS UTAH
Jenniffer Nelson Clark jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com
Austin Summers austin.summers@dominionenergy.com

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Chris Parker chrisparker@utah.gov
Madison Galt mgalt@utah.gov
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov
Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov

dpudatarequest@utah.gov

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES

Michele Beck mbeck(@utah.gov
Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov
Bela Vastag bvastag@utah.gov
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov
ocs@utah.gov

NUCOR STEEL-UTAH

Damon E. Xenopoulos dex@smxblaw.com
Laura W. Baker Ilwb@smxblaw.com
Jeremy Cook jeook@ck.law

AMERICAN NATURAL GAS COUNCIL

Mark A. Davidson mdavidson@fwlaw.com
Curtis Chisholm cchisholm@ie-cos.com
Bruce Oliver revilohill@verizon.net

FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES

Maj Leslie R. Newton leslie.newton.1@us.af.mil

Capt Matthew R. Vondrasek matthew.vondrasek.1@us.af.mil

Capt Michael A. Rivera michael.rivera.5 1 (@us.af.mil

Ebony M. Payton ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil

Thomas A. Jernigan thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil

TSgt James B. Ely james.ely@us.af.mil
ULFSC.Tyndall@us.af.mil
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